

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 12 - 01

**OC INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.,
OMJ INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.
AND OMAR COLLADO**

BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT

OPENING BRIEF

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1
	A. Procedural History.....	2
	B. Summary of the Case.....	4
II.	Proposed Findings of Fact	
	A. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to OMJ	8
	B. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to OC	13
	C. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to Mr. Collado.....	16
	1. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to Mr. Collado’s Role with OMJ.....	16
	2. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to Mr. Collado’s Role with OC.....	20
	3. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to Mr. Collado’s Role with Source Consulting.....	24
	D. Findings of Fact relating to FMC-18 Application.....	25
	E. Proposed Findings of Fact Relating to Mr. Margolis’ Affidavit.....	28
III.	Discussion	30
	A. Violations of Sections 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act.....	30
	B. Violations of Section 19 of the Shipping Act.....	36
	C. Civil Penalties Should be Assessed for Respondents’ Violations of Sections 10(a)(1) and 19 of the Shipping Act.....	39
	1. Nature, Circumstances, Extent and Gravity of the Violations.....	40
	2. Respondents’ Culpability.....	41
	3. History of Prior Offenses.....	42
	4. Ability to Pay a Civil Penalty.....	44
	5. Commission’s Policies for Deterrence and Future Compliance	46
	6. Calculation of Penalty to be Assessed to Respondents.....	47
	D. Cease and Desist Orders Should be Issued Against Respondents OMJ, OC and Mr. Collado.....	49
	F. BCL Correctly Denied OC’s License Application	52
IV.	Conclusion	58

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AAA NordStar Line Inc.--Revocation of License No. 12234</i> , 29 S.R.R. 663, 663-64 (FMC 2002)	56
<i>Ariel Mar. Group. Inc.</i> , 24 S.R.R. 517, 530 (1987)	48
<i>Commonwealth Shipping Ltd., Cargo Carriers Ltd., Martyn C. Merritt and Mary Anne Merritt— Submission of Materially False or Misleading Statements to the Federal Maritime Commission And False Representation of Common Carrier Vessel Operations</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1408, 1412-1414 (FMC 2003).....	57
<i>Ever Freight Int'l Ltd., et al. – Possible Violations of Sections 10(a)(1) and 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 28 S.R.R. 329, 333 (ALJ 1998).....	34, 46, 49
<i>Hudson Shipping (Hong Kong) Ltd. d/b/a Hudson Express Lines – Possible Violations of Section 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 29 SRR 1381 (ALJ 2003)	33
<i>In the Matter of Ocean Transportation License in the Name of Apparel Logistics, Inc., Petition for Appeal from Staff Action or in the Alternative for Initiation of an Investigation</i> , 30 S.R.R. 567, 570 (FMC 2004)	56, 57
<i>Merritt v. United States</i> , 960 F.2d 15, 17 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Pacific Champion Express Co., Ltd. – Possible Violations of Section 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1185, 1192 (ALJ 1999)	43, 46, 52
<i>Pacific Champion Express Co., Ltd. – Possible Violations of Section 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1397, 1404 n.11 (FMC 2000)	43
<i>Pacific Far East Lines – Alleged Rebates to Foremost Dairies, Inc., et al.</i> , 11 F.M.C. 357, 363-364 (1968)	34
<i>Portman Square Ltd. – Possible Violations of Section 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 28 S.R.R. 80, 84 (ALJ 1998)	39, 46
<i>Refrigerated Container Carriers Pty. Limited – Possible Violations of Section 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act</i> , 28 S.R.R. 799, 805, n. 5 (1999, ALJ)	46
<i>Shipman Int'l (Taiwan) Ltd. – Possible Violations of Sections 8, 10(a)(1) and 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984 and 46 C.F.R. Part 514</i> , 28 S.R.R. 100, 109 (ALJ 1998).....	35
<i>St. Louis & S.F.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 169 F. 69, 71 (8 th Cir. 1909).....	34
<i>Stallion Cargo, Inc. - Possible Violations of Sections 10(a)(1) and 10 (b) (1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 29 S.R.R. 665, 683-84 (FMC 2001)	35, 40, 56
<i>Union Petroleum Corp. v. United States</i> , 376 F.2d 569, 573 (10 th Cir. 1967).....	34
<i>United States v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 239, 242-243 (1938)	33, 38
<i>Universal Logistic Forwarding Co., Ltd. - Possible Violations of Sections 10 (a)(1) and 10(b)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 29 S.R.R. 325 (ALJ 2002).....	33
<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P'ship</i> , 542 F.3d 43, 53 (2 nd Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Worldwide Relocation, Inc., et al. – Possible Violations of Section 8, 10, and 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984 and the Commission's Regulations at 46 C.F.R. §§ 515.3, 515.21, and 520.3</i> , 31 SRR 1471, 1543 (ALJ 2010).....	47

Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 40901, Section 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984	<i>Passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 40901-40904	36
46 U.S.C. § 41109.....	39
46 U.S.C. §§ 40901, 40902, 41302 and 41304	1
46 U.S.C. §§ 41102, Section 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act of 1984	<i>Passim</i>
46 U.S.C. §§40901 and 40902.....	1
46 U.S.C. § 41107(a).....	39

Rules

46 C.F.R. § 502.603(b)	46
46 C.F.R. § 515.21	36
46 C.F.R §§502.207(a)(2)(ii) and (b).....	31
46 C.F.R. § 515.12(d)	54, 55
46 C.F.R. § 515.14.....	3
46 C.F.R. § 515.15.....	52
46 C.F.R. 515.15(c)	56
